

No. _____

**In The
Supreme Court of the United States**

—◆—
VF JEANSWEAR, LP,

Petitioner,

v.

U.S. EQUAL EMPLOYMENT
OPPORTUNITY COMMISSION,

Respondent.

—◆—
**On Petition For Writ Of Certiorari
To The Court Of Appeals For The Ninth Circuit**

—◆—
PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI
—◆—

JOSHUA WOODARD
JENNIFER R. YEE
SNELL & WILMER LLP
400 East Van Buren
Phoenix, AZ 85004
(602) 382-6000
jwoodard@swlaw.com
jryee@swlaw.com

JAMES M. POWELL
Counsel of Record
SAMUEL B. HARTZELL
WOMBLE BOND
DICKINSON (US) LLP
300 North Greene Street
Suite 1900
Greensboro, NC 27401
(336) 574-8081
Jimmy.Powell@wbd-us.com
Sam.Hartzell@wbd-us.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING.....	ii
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	ii
RELATED CASES	ii
OPINIONS BELOW.....	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED	1
STATEMENT.....	1
A. Statutory Framework.....	3
B. Factual Background	6
C. Proceedings Below	8
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION....	12
A. The Court Should Resolve the Circuit Split Over the EEOC’s Investigative Au- thority After Issuing a Right-to-Sue No- tice	12
B. The Court Should Review the Ninth Cir- cuit’s Holding Permitting the EEOC to Seek Information About Acts or Practices Not Affecting the Charging Party	17
CONCLUSION.....	23

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
APPENDIX	
Court of Appeals Memorandum filed May 1, 2019	App. 1
District Court Order filed July 5, 2017	App. 5
Court of Appeals Denial of Rehearing filed July 10, 2019	App. 26
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-5	App. 27
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-8	App. 39

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Bell v. VF Jeanswear LP</i> , No. 2:14-cv-01916-JJT (D. Ariz.)	7
<i>Blue Bell Boots, Inc. v. EEOC</i> , 418 F.2d 355 (6th Cir. 1969)	22
<i>EEOC v. Burlington N. Santa Fe R.R.</i> , 669 F.3d 1154 (10th Cir. 2012).....	19
<i>EEOC v. Fed. Exp. Corp.</i> , 558 F.3d 842 (9th Cir. 2009)	9, 11, 13, 16
<i>EEOC v. Goodyear Aerospace Corp.</i> , 813 F.2d 1539 (9th Cir. 1987).....	14
<i>EEOC v. Hearst Corp.</i> , 103 F.3d 462 (5th Cir. 1997)	<i>passim</i>
<i>EEOC v. Konica Minolta Bus. Sols. U.S.A., Inc.</i> , 639 F.3d 366 (7th Cir. 2011).....	21
<i>EEOC v. Kronos Inc.</i> , 620 F.3d 287 (3d Cir. 2010)	19, 20
<i>EEOC v. Roadway Exp., Inc.</i> , 261 F.3d 634 (6th Cir. 2001)	21
<i>EEOC v. Royal Caribbean Cruises, Ltd.</i> , 771 F.3d 757 (11th Cir. 2014).....	18, 20, 22
<i>EEOC v. Shell Oil Co.</i> , 466 U.S. 54 (1984).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>EEOC v. TriCore Reference Labs.</i> , 849 F.3d 929 (10th Cir. 2017).....	19, 20
<i>EEOC v. Union Pac. R.R. Co.</i> , 867 F.3d 843 (7th Cir. 2017), <i>cert. denied</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2677 (2018).....	14, 15, 17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>EEOC v. United Air Lines, Inc.</i> , 287 F.3d 643 (7th Cir. 2002)	17
<i>EEOC v. Waffle House, Inc.</i> , 534 U.S. 279 (2002)	15, 16
<i>EEOC v. Watkins Motor Lines, Inc.</i> , 553 F.3d 593 (7th Cir. 2009)	15
<i>Ford Motor Co. v. EEOC</i> , 458 U.S. 219 (1982)	6
<i>Fort Bend Cty., Texas v. Davis</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1843 (2019)	4
<i>Mach Mining, LLC v. EEOC</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1645 (2015)	5
<i>Occidental Life Ins. Co. of California v. EEOC</i> , 432 U.S. 355 (1977)	3, 13, 16
<i>Univ. of Pa. v. EEOC</i> , 493 U.S. 182 (1990)	3
 STATUTES	
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1)	1
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-5	1
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-5(b)	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-5(f)(1)	5, 6
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-8	1
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-8(a)	2, 4, 17
Title VII of the Civil Rights Act of 1964	<i>passim</i>
 RULES AND REGULATIONS	
29 C.F.R. § 1601.12(b)	4
